

**Appellate Court File No. 15-3485**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

Kevin Scott Karsjens; David Leroy Gamble, Jr.; Kevin John DeVillion; Peter Gerard Lonergan; James Matthew Noyer, Sr.; James John Rud; James Allen Barber; Craig Allen Bolte; Dennis Richard Steiner' Kaine Joseph Braun; Christopher John Thuringer; Kenny S. Daywitt; Bradley Wayne Foster; Brian K. Hausfeld, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Emily Johnson Piper; Kevin Moser; Peter Puffer; Nancy Johnston; Jannine Hébert; Ann Zimmerman; in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**BRIEF OF ERIC JANUS AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

ERIC S. JANUS (ID #49700)  
875 SUMMIT AVENUE  
ST. PAUL, MN 55105  
651-290-6310

ACLU OF MINNESOTA  
Teresa Nelson (#269736)  
2300 Myrtle Ave., Suite 180  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55114  
651.645.4097 Ext. 1220

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Eric Janus and ACLU-MN*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The MSOP violates the constitutional right to substantive Due Process because it serves the “forbidden purpose” of punishment. ....	3
A. Civil Commitment, unconstrained by the limits of the criminal law, invokes Substantive Due Process protections. ....	4
B. The constitution grants exemption from the “great safeguards” only for <i>bona fide</i> civil commitment regimes, uninfected with the “forbidden purpose” of punishment.....	5
C. There are three key indicia of non-punitive purpose in a <i>bona fide</i> civil commitment scheme. ....	8
D. Implementation evidence is routinely considered in “forbidden purpose” cases. ....	10
E. <i>Strutton</i> is not applicable in determining whether MSOP is a valid civil commitment system.....	16
II. Two decades of executive implementation, state court approval and legislative acquiesce, demonstrate that MSOP has the forbidden purpose of punishment. ....	19
A. MSOP’s implementation fails to meet the objective indicia of a <i>bona fide</i> civil commitment scheme.....	19
B. The Minnesota Judiciary has overseen nearly every detail in the decades-long patterns of implementation.....	22

C. The Legislature has knowingly acquiesced in an unconstitutional implementation of the MSOP program.....	26
III. Members of the Plaintiff class suffer a concrete, actual injury and therefore have standing to bring this lawsuit.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979) .....	7, 10
<i>Bailey v. Gardebring</i> , 940 F.2d 1150 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Call v. Gomez</i> , 535 N.W.2d 312 (Minn. 1995).....	10, 22
<i>Chesterfield Dev. Corp. v. City of Chesterfield</i> , 963 F.2d 1102 (8th Cir. 1992)....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12, 30
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) .....	13, 30
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....	4
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996) .....	3
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	4
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	13
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	12, 30
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	8
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Ince</i> , 847 N.W.2d 13 (Minn. 2014) .....	23

<i>In re Civil Commitment of Lindsey,</i> 2011 WL 1938288 (Minn. Ct. App. May 23, 2011) .....	24
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Moen</i> , 837 N.W.2d 40 (2013).....	24, 26
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Navratil</i> , 799 N.W.2d 643 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	25
<i>In re Civil Commitment of Travis</i> , 767 N.W.2d 52 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009) .....	24
<i>In re Deloach</i> , 2005 WL 2496010 (Minn. Ct. App 2005) .....	23
<i>In re Linehan III</i> , 557 N.W.2d 171 (Minn. 1996).....	9, 22
<i>In re Lonergan</i> , 2012 WL 4773877 (Minn. Ct. App., October 9, 2012, <i>review denied</i> December 18, 2012) .....	25, 26
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 2007 WL 2993851 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	23
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	4
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , U.S. 346 (1997).....	6, 7, 9, 11, 21
<i>Keeven v. Smith</i> , 100 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	6, 9
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	29, 30
<i>Seling v. Young</i> , 531 U.S. 250 (2001).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	14

<i>Strutton v. Meade</i> , 668 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	4
<i>Wallace v Jaffee</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) .....	13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) .....	11
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 280 (2d Cir. 1950).....	5
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....	11
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982) .....	16, 17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	10
<b>Statutes and Laws</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 253B.18 Subd. 4c (2016) .....	24, 25
Minn. Stat. §253D.27 (2016) .....	24
2013 Laws of Minnesota, Ch. 49 §9.....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
41 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Indictments and Informations</i> § 95 (2008) .....	5
Bhagwat, <i>Purpose Scrutiny in Constitutional Analysis</i> , 85 CAL. L. REV. 297 .....	29
Eric S. Janus & Nancy Walbek, <i>Sex Offender Commitments in Minnesota: A Descriptive Study of Second Generation Commitments</i> , 18 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 343 (2000).....	21
Office of the Legislative Auditor, State of Minnesota, <i>Evaluation Report: Civil Commitment of Sex Offenders</i> (March 2011).....	27, 28

Jennifer E. Schneider, et al., <i>SOCCPN Annual Survey of Sex Offender Civil Commitment Programs 2014</i> .....	19, 20
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 Va. L. Rev. 189 (1985).....	4
John L. Kirwin, <i>Civil Sex Offender Laws</i> , Minn. Attorney Gen. Office, Continuing Legal Education Seminars .....	26
Minnesota Department of Corrections, <i>Adult Inmate Profile as of 7/1/2015</i> .....	21
Minnesota Department of Human Services, <i>Minnesota Sex Offender Program Statistics</i> .....	21
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Foreword: The Criminal—Civil Distinction and Dangerous Blameless Offenders</i> , 83 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 693 (1993) .....	4
<b>Books and Treatises</b>	
BARBARA E BERGMAN & THERESA M. DUNCAN, WHARTON'S CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 23:6 (14th ed. 2007).....	5
CHARLES E. TORCIA, WHARTON'S CRIMINAL LAW § 25 (15th ed. 1993) .....	4
ROBERT A. PRENTKY, HOWARD E. BARBAREE AND ERIC S. JANUS, SEXUAL PREDATORS: SOCIETY, RISK AND THE LAW (ROUTLEDGE, 2015) .....	20
WAYNE R. LAFAVE & AUSTIN W. SCOTT, JR., CRIMINAL LAW § 3.2 (2d ed. 1986) ..	5
WAYNE R. LAFAVE, JEROLD H. ISRAEL & NANCY J. KING, CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 24.4(b) (2d ed. 1999) .....	4, 5
